

Commissioners

7

SHEILA LUMPE Chair

HAROLD CRUMPTON

CONNIE MURRAY

ROBERT G. SCHEMENAUER

M. DIANNE DRAINER Vice Chair Missouri Public Serbice Commission

POST OFFICE BOX 360 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102 573-751-3234 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) http://www.ecodev.state.mo.us/psc/

January 26, 2000

GORDON L. PERSINGER Acting Executive Director Director, Research and Public Affairs

> WESS A. HENDERSON Director, Utility Operations

ROBERT SCHALLENBERG Director, Utility Services

DONNA M. KOLILIS Director, Administration

DALE HARDY ROBERTS Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

> DANA K. JOYCE General Counsel

FILED³

JAN 2 6 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Case No. TD-2000-320

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case are an original and fourteen (14) conformed copies of a STAFF RECOMMENDATION.

This filing has been mailed or hand-delivered this date to all counsel of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

David J/Stueven Assistant General Counsel (573) 751-6726 (573) 751-9285 (Fax)

DS/dkf Enclosure cc: Counsel of Record

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

JAN 2 6 2000

FILED³

In the matter of the Application of) Advanced Communications Group, Inc.) for Approval of Cancellation of Certificate) Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. TD-2000-320

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and for its recommendation states:

In the attached Memorandum, which is labeled Appendix A, the Staff recommends that the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) issue an Order to cancel the certificate of service authority of Advanced Communications Group, Inc., at the Commission's earliest convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE General Counsel

David J. Stueven Assistant General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 51274

Attorney for the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-6726 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax)



Certificate of Service



I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered to all counsel of record as shown on the attached service list this 26th day of January 2000.

nes to

Mr. Voight $akout$ Mr. Van Eschen 5 Mr. Henderson $0/H$ Legal $w \times 14$ $1/24/00$ Staff Deadline: N/A	Case No Assigned: From: S. Murphy	$ \begin{array}{ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Company: File Number: Revised	ACG	 -
	Mr. Voight Mr. Van Eschen Mr. Henderson Legal	abert 1-26.00 WK 1-26.00 WK 14 1/26/00			
		·····		·	

.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case No. TD-2000-320 Advanced Communications Group, Inc.

FROM: Sherri Murphy SM Telecommunications Department JAN 2 6 2000 کریز ۲:54 COMMISSION COUNSEL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

015-24-02 1100 K Haas 1/26/00 1-26-00 Utility Operations Division/Date General Counsel's Office/Date

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendation to Cancel a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Basic Local Exchange Telecommunications Services

DATE: January 24, 2000

On August 16, 1999, Advanced Communications Group, Inc. (ACG), a competitive telecommunications company, filed an application for approval to transfer its subsidiaries, Feist Long Distance Service, Inc. (Feist) and Telecom Resources, Inc. d/b/a TRINetwork, Inc. (TRI) to Ionex Telecommunications, LLC. ACG stated that it would request authority to cancel its certificate of service authority effective with the closing date of the proposed transfers of control of Feist and TRI. The Commission issued an order on October 19, 1999, dismissing the application for lack of jurisdiction. ACG notified the Commission nevertheless that the transfer of control was completed effective November 19, 1999.

On November 5, 1999, ACG filed an Application for Approval of Cancellation of Certificate. ACG was certificated to provide basic local exchange telecommunications service on April 23, 1999 in Case No. TA-99-49. ACG never filed a proposed tariff. Since ACG has never had any customers in Missouri, the application states that the cancellation of ACG's certificate is not contrary to the public interest.

The Telecommunications Department Staff (Staff) has no objections to ACG's application and recommends that the Commission issue an order to cancel the certificate of service authority at its earliest convenience. The Staff is unaware of any other filing which affects or which would be affected by this proposal.

Appendix A

Service List for Case No. TD-2000-320 January 26, 2000

..

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Mary Ann Young William D. Steinmeier, PC P.O. Box 104595 Jefferson City, MO 65102